GovCo Interim Report 2018.qxp_Layout 1  27/07/2018  19:59  Page 73

Remeasurements of the net defined
benefit pension liability, recognised in
other comprehensive income are set out in
the table.

74 Interim Report - six months ended 30 June 2018The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland

This table sets out the estimated
sensitivity of plan assets to changes in
equity markets and interest rates.

Consolidated interim financial statements and notes (unaudited)

   Impact on plan assets   Impact on plan assets
   increase / (decrease)   increase / (decrease)
   30 June 2018   31 December 2017
Impact on plan assets - all schemes   €m   €m

Sensitivity of plan assets to movements in

global equity markets with allowance for
other correlated diversified asset classes
- Increase of 5.00%   123   128
- Decrease of 5.00%   (123)   (128)

Sensitivity of liability-matching assets to a
25bps movement in interest rates
- Increase of 0.25%   (275)   (271)
- Decrease of 0.25%   291   287

Sensitivity of liability-matching assets to a
10bps movement in inflation rates
- Increase of 0.10%   75   74
- Decrease of 0.10%   (73)   (73)

33 Retirement benefit obligations (continued)

   6 months ended   6 months ended
   30 June 2018   30 June 2017
   €m   €m

Present value of obligation gain   109   223
Fair value of plan assets gain / (loss)   88   (306)
Total gain / (loss)   197   (83)

The principal terms and conditions of all subordinated liabilities are set out in note 46 of the Group’s Annual Report for the year ended
31 December 2017.

34 Subordinated liabilities

   30 June 2018   31 December 2017
   €m   €m

€750 million 4.25% Fixed Rate Subordinated Notes 2024   756   759
Stg£300 million 3.125% Fixed Rate Reset Callable Subordinated Notes 2027   410   334
US$500 million 4.125% Fixed Rate Reset Callable Subordinated Notes 2027   332   407
€250 million 10% Fixed Rate Subordinated Notes 2022   264   264
€1,002 million 10% Fixed Rate Subordinated Notes 2020   218   222
Undated loan capital   122   122
Stg£197 million 10% Fixed Rate Subordinated Notes 2020   2   2
Total subordinated liabilities   2,104   2,110

GovCo Interim Report 2018.qxp_Layout 1  27/07/2018  19:59  Page 74

75Interim Report - six months ended 30 June 2018 The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland

Consolidated interim financial statements and notes (unaudited)

35 Summary of relations with the State

The Group considers that the State is a
related party under IAS 24 as it is in a
position to exercise significant influence
over the Group.

Further details of the Group’s relations
with the State are set out in note 53 of the

Group’s Annual Report for the year ended
31 December 2017.

There has been no material change,

[…]

under IAS 39   under IFRS 9
   31 December 2017   Reclassification   Remeasurement   1 January 2018
Assets   €m   €m   €m   €m

Financial assets at amortised cost
Cash and balances at central banks
Opening balance   7,379   -   -   7,379
Increase in impairment loss allowance   -   -   (2)   (2)
Total cash and balances at central banks   7,379   -   (2)   7,377

Loans and advances to banks
Opening balance   3,061   -   -   3,061
To loans and advances to banks at fair value

through profit or loss1   -   (509)   -   (509)
Increase in impairment loss allowance   -   -   (1)   (1)
Total loans and advances to banks   3,061   (509)   (1)   2,551

Debt securities at amortised cost
Opening balance   -   -   -   -
From available for sale financial assets   -   2,766   -   2,766
From loans and advances to customers   -   19   -   19
Release of available for sale reserve   -   -   (16)   (16)
Increase in impairment loss allowance   -   -   (1)   (1)
Total debt securities at amortised cost   -   2,785   (17)   2,768

Loans and advances to customers
Opening balance   76,128   -   -   76,128
To loans and advances to customers at fair

value through profit or loss2   -   (281)   -   (281)
To debt securities at amortised cost   -   (19)   -   (19)

[…]

Carrying amount   Carrying amount
   under IAS 39   under IFRS 9
   31 December 2017   Reclassification   Remeasurement   1 January 2018
Equity   €m   €m   €m   €m

Liability credit reserve
Opening balance   -   -   -   -
From retained earnings   -   (13)   -   (13)
Total liability credit reserve   -   (13)   -   (13)

Available for sale reserve
Opening balance   341   -   -   341
To debt instruments at fair value through other

comprehensive income reserve   -   (269)   -   (269)
To retained earnings   -   (65)   -   (65)
Reduction in available for sale reserve related

to assets at amortised cost   -   -   (7)   (7)
Total available for sale reserve   341   (334)   (7)   -

Debt Instruments at fair value through other
comprehensive income reserve

Opening balance   -   -   -   -
From available for sale reserve   -   269   -   269
Increase in impairment loss allowance   -   -   3   3
Total debt instruments at fair value through other

comprehensive income reserve   -   269   3   272

Retained earnings
Opening balance   4,778   -   -   4,778
Impairment loss allowance - remeasurement   -   -   (156)   (156)
From available for sale reserve   -   65   -   65
To liability credit reserve   -   13   -   13
Other remeasurements   -   -   15   15
Deferred tax on remeasurement   -   -   32   32
Total impact on retained earnings   4,778   78   (109)   4,747

Total impact on equity   5,119   -   (113)   5,006

GovCo Interim Report 2018.qxp_Layout 1  27/07/2018  19:59  Page 91

92 Interim Report - six months ended 30 June 2018The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland

Consolidated interim financial statements and notes (unaudited)

1 The carrying amount of loans and advances to customers reclassified to financial assets at fair value through profit or loss had an impairment provision under IAS 39, Financial
assets at fair value through profit or loss are not subject to impairment under IFRS 9.

41 IAS 39 to IFRS 9 transitional disclosures (continued)

The following table provides the reconciliation of the Group’s closing impairment provision in accordance with IAS 39 and provisions in